
HOUSING SCRUTINY 
SUB COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
MP702 - Town Hall Mulberry Place

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Dipa Das
Vice-Chair: Councillor Dan Tomlinson
Councillor Shah Ameen, Councillor Shad Chowdhury and Councillor Andrew Wood
Substitutes: 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain, Councillor Helal Uddin 
and Councillor Peter Golds
Co-opted Members:
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
The Committee Services Officer
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 8364 5554
E-mail: rushena.miah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  5 - 8
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING & MATTERS ARISING  9 - 14
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION:

4. BUDGET SCRUTINY  15 - 40

Presented by Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional Director Housing & Regeneration.  
(10 min presentation followed by 15 min Q&A).

This report provides the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee details of the budgets   
for the Housing Revenue Account and General Fund accounts for 2018/19 and 
draft budgets for 2019/20.

(18:50-19:15)

5. TOWER HAMLETS HOMES OPTIONS APPRAISAL (STRATEGIC REVIEW)  41 - 44

Presented by Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director of Housing & 
Regeneration. (10 min presentation followed by 15 min Q&A).

The presentation will enable Members to review recommendations and take an 
informed view of the options presented and implications.

(19:15-19:40)

6. SERVICE CHARGES FOR LEASEHOLDERS  45 - 56

Presented by Richard Hards – Head of Leasehold Services and Ann Otesanya – 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, THH.  (15 min presentation followed by 20 
min Q&A).

The presentation will aim to address areas of concern, how and by whom 
properties are managed, value for money and the major works charge.

(19:40-20:15)

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

7.1 HSSC Scrutiny Review – Housing Open Spaces

7.2 Items for next meeting.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Extraordinary Meeting – 26 February 2019, 6.30pm, Town Hall Mulberry Place. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financ
[...]
t and the agenda item to 
which the interest relates.  This procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the 
meeting and to enable a full record to be made in the minutes of the meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Where you have a DPI in any business of the authority which is not included in the Member’s 
register of interests and you attend a meeting of the authority at which the business is 
considered, in addition to disclosing the interest to that meeting, you must also within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in the Register. 

Further advice

For further advice please contact:

Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director Governance & Monitoring Officer Tel 020 7364 4800

Page 6



APPENDIX A:  Definition of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest

(Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, Reg 2 and Schedule)

Subject Prescribed description
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vacation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.33 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018

C3 - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Members Present:

Councillor Dan Tomlinson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Shad Chowdhury
Councillor Muhammad Harun
Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Sirajul Islam

Officers Present:
Abidah Kamali – Strategy and Policy Manager 
Ann Otesanya – Director of Neighbourhoods
David Knight – Principle Committee Officer
John Harkin – Assistant Lettings Manager
John McGeary – Head of Building Control
Mark Baigent – Interim Divisional Director Housing and Regeneration
Rafiqul Hoque – Head of Housing Options
Rushena Miah – Committee Services
Sandra Fawcett – Swan/THHF
Steve Tinkler – Head of Audit and Risk

Apologies
Councillor Dipa Das (Chair)

Councillor Andrew Wood

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
The Vice-Chair Councillor Dan Tomlinson Chaired the meeting due to the 
Chair’s apologies for absence.  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2018 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. ACTION LOG & WORK PROGRAMME 
The Committee noted the action log and work programme tabled at the 
meeting. 

RESOLVED:
1. To note the Work Programme and Action Log. 

4. UNDER OCCUPATION SCRUTINY REVIEW (TRACKING 
RECOMMENDATIONS) 

The Committee received a report from Rafiqul Hoque, Head of Housing 
Options, and John Harkin, Assistant Lettings Manager on progress made in 
implementing recommendations from the under occupation scrutiny review 
which looked at Under Occupation in social housing: promoting housing 
moves. . 

In response to Member questions officers provided the following:
 The methods used to ascertain under occupation include visits by 

housing officer, care workers, tenancy audits and data sharing. It was 
acknowledged that if a tenant is paying rent on time and is not on any 
benefits and therefore has limited interaction with the Council, then it 
would be difficult to determine whether a property was under occupied. 

 The Housing Options Team has worked to encourage moves by 
providing advice on their webpage , mailshots to all tenants and open 
days.   

 Incentives for tenants to move out included up to £2,000 in cash or 
help with removals. 

 There are approximately 1,000 under occupiers on the housing waiting 
list. 41 under occupiers have been rehoused this financial year and this 
is up from last year.  

 Evidence suggests that tenants would rather pay the bedroom tax than 
downsize. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their report. 

ACTION:
1. Historical data, for at least the previous 3 years, on the number of 

under occupiers rehoused to be forwarded to the committee. 

RESOLVED:
 To note the report. 
 To recommend that social housing landlords strengthen activities to 

encourage moves in order to free up homes for those in housing need. 

5. SOCIAL HOUSING FRAUD - ILLEGAL SUB-LETTING 

The Committee received a presentation from Steve Tinkler, Head of Audit and 
Risk, and Ann Otesanya, Head of Neighbourhood Tower Hamlets Homes, on 
social housing fraud. 

Page 10



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

In response to questions from Members, officers provided the following:
 With regard to point 3.5 of the report, the potential savings that could 

be recovered in Tower Hamlets was estimated at £93,000 per property, 
and c. £12m has been secured in savings across the borough through 
social housing fraud.

 Right to Buy applications are assessed according to anti-money 
laundering policy and on financial assurances. The up to £108k 
discount is only applied to the tenant who holds the title deed. Children 
are permitted to assist with the deposit and securing a mortgage. 
Typically right to buy fraud involves tenants not living in the property, 
sub-letting or other illegal activities. 

 Tower Hamlets Homes and RPs have their own initiatives to tackle 
fraud which on the whole are effective. The figures in the report relate 
to instances where court action involving the support of the Council 
was required. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their report. 

RESOLVED:
1. To note the report.

6. FIRE SAFETY AND BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Committee received a report from Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional 
Director of Housing and Regeneration, and John McGeary, Head of Building 
Control, on fire safety and building regulations. 

In response to questions from Members, Officers provided the following:
 There are no council properties that use Aluminium Composite Material 

(ACM) M cladding, however several private sector blocks have been 
identified that use full or partial cladding.  The RP blocks affected have 
wardens and evacuation
[...]
 with 

ACM cladding and the progress made on remedial action.  Mark 
Baigent and Sandra Fawcett. 

 For the fire safety item to be discussed at the committee in six months’ 
time. 

RESOLVED:
 To note the action plan in appendix 2 which sets out the Council’s 

response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review. 
 To note the fire safety update of residential stock in the borough 

(Council Registered Provider and Private).
 To note the Council’s responses in implementing recommendations 

from Hackitt Review of Building Regulations and the Governments 
proposals to amend Approved Document Part B. 

7. STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

The Committee received a presentation from Councillor Sirajul Islam, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, on the Council’s strategic priorities for 2018/19, 
progress made, challenges and risks. 

In response to Member questions Councillor Islam and housing Officers 
provided the following:

 The rough sleeper count for November and December is 21. Counting 
was conducted by the Housing Options Rough Sleeper Team. In the 
past year there were approximately 500 rough sleepers counted, this 
included those who had slept at least one night on the street. The 
Housing Options team had partnered with St Mungo’s to do outreach 
work. 

Page 12



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 Closure orders have been useful in tackling anti-social behaviour. The 
Council also utilises its park guards and 14 additional police officers. 
This is within resource and will not incur additional costs. 

 The Mayors manifesto commitment was to deliver 1,000 new homes 
and a further 1,000 in the pipeline. These 2,000 properties will be 
classified as ‘affordable’. Half of these will be ‘social rent’. These 
targets are monitored separately; the Committee will receive an update 
on them in April next year. 

 The decision on Landlord Licensing has passed through Cabinet and 
will be rolled out next year. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Islam for his presentation. 

ACTION: 
 Update against the manifesto commitments to be included in the 

next performance update in April 2018. 

RESOLVED:
1. To note the presentation. 

8. SOCIAL HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 

The Committee discussed the report of Ann Sutcliffe - Interim Corporate 
Director of Place and Tracey St Hill – RP Partnership & Development Officer. 

 Some Members raised concerns regarding underperforming RPs, 
namely Clarion. It was suggested underperformance figures may have 
been skewed by different definitions and methodologies in measuring 
satisfaction. 

 It was highlighted that smaller RPs should be given the opportunity to 
attend the Housing Scrutiny Committee to discuss the performance 
issues and challenges they face. 

 There was a discussion on the Housing Green Paper and the 
introduction of performance based league tables.

ACTION: Performance matters to be discussed at the THHF benchmarking 
sub-group. Chair of the sub-group to be invited to attend Housing Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss the group’s work. Evictions due to universal credit and 
% increase in rents arrears since roll out of UC performance indicators and 
provide data for the next quarter report. 

RESOLVED:
1. To review and note progress in the performance outturns achieved by 

individual social landlords and the overall performance trend. 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no other business discussed. 

Page 13



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

The meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Dipa Das
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 14



Page 1 of 25

Non-Executive Report of the:

Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee

29 January 2019

Report of: Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional Director, 
Housing and Regeneration

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Review of Housing Budget Allocation

Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee details of the budgets   
[...]
ross London. By removing unhelpful 
competition and duplication of effort, and by providing an organisation to represent a large group 
of London boroughs, it is intended to offer a simpler and more straightforward interface for 
landlords,

6.18 Capital Letters was incorporated in December 2018, following political approval processes with 
11 boroughs.  MHCLG have allocated £38m revenue grant over the next 3 years, subject to 
performance. LBTH is the grant recipient, so in due course a sub-grant approval will be needed 
at Grants Sub-Committee to passport the funds to Capital Letters.  A "general meeting" of 
member boroughs (most likely attended by respective cabinet leads) will meet regularly to 
appoint the Board of Directors (most likely lead officers) and provide oversight and a mechanism 
for resolving any policy issues at a political level.

6.19 By the end of the third year of operation it is envisaged that Capital Letters will have a staff 
complement of around 270 officers and an annual income of £238m. By this stage it will have 
secured almost 20,000 additional properties to help prevent and tackle homelessness, and will 
have an estimated 13,000 properties either fully or partially under its management.
For Tower Hamlets, officers propose seconding at least 2 members of staff in order to procure an 
estimated 220 properties per year, including c.120 leased properties for use as temporary 
accommodation for accepted homeless families and c.100 private tenancies for prevention of 
homelessness. At this level of involvement, officers estimate a potential saving of around 
£300,000.

6.20 Both projects have been widely welcomed, with Tower Hamlets being credited with providing 
leadership and practical support. Between these two, we have secured nearly £50m to improve 
the supply of temporary accommodation for homeless families in London. 

Officer contact details for documents:
Mark Baigent – Interim Divisional Director, Housing and Regeneration

Page 26
[...]
olders, Leasebacks extended to include all 
parts of premises that are not common parts, commercial units 
and non-participating leaseholders.

P
age 55



12

Summary

• Improve the information available and transparency, primarily via 
our website.

• Respond to the current leasehold reform proposals requesting LA’s 
are exempt or the proposals are changed to take account of our 
position as a social landlord.

• Issue a full explanation on our website on how we manage major 
works projects (February 2019). It runs to 39 pages.

• We are currently undertaking a review of all our leasehold services 
with the Steering Group being chaired by one of our leaseholders. 

THH continues to work to improve the services to our 
leaseholders and tenants. 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING & MATTERS ARISING
	4 BUDGET SCRUTINY
	5 TOWER HAMLETS HOMES OPTIONS APPRAISAL (STRATEGIC REVIEW)
	6 SERVICE CHARGES FOR LEASEHOLDERS



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
29/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019

MP702 - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Members Present:

Councillor Dipa Das Chair
Councillor Dan Tomlinson
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Shad Chowdhury

Vice-chair

Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam                     Cabinet Member for Housing 

Others Present:

Ann Otesanya Head of Neighbourhoods THH

Richard Hards Head of Leasehold Services THH

Officers Present:

Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director, Housing and 
Regeneration

Abidah Kamali Strategy and Policy Manager, Place Directorate 

Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Woods. There was an apology for 
lateness from Councillor Shah Suhel Ahmeen. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
29/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests made. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING & MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes were approved and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendments:
• Members recalled an action for Clarion to attend a scrutiny meeting to 

discuss its performance; however this was not included in the minutes. 
Sandra Fawcett, Chair of THHF, advised that she had notified Clarion 
about the request and they had agreed to meet the Committee. This 
action was noted for the Strategy and Policy Manager to follow up on. 

• With regard to the action in agenda item 8 (Social Housing 
Performance Report Q2), Members clarified they requested for smaller 
RPs to attend the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee (HSSC) meeting to 
discuss performance and any challenges they faced. The Chair asked 
Members to identify a few RPs they wanted to invite and draw up 
questions they would like to ask them. Members agreed Universal 
Credit should be a topic where additional RPs were invited to attend 
the HSSC meeting 

Matters arising:
With regard to item 6 bullet point 3 of the minutes (Fire Safety and Building 
Regulations), a Member queried why Improvement Notices had not been 
issued if the council had the power to take action. Members requested a 
written update from Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director of Housing 
regarding Improvement Notices. 

ACTIONS:
• For Clarion to attend a Housing Scrutiny Committee to report on their  

performance. 
• For RPs to be invited to the Housing Scrutiny Committee. Members are  

to contact Abidah Kamali, Strategy and Policy Manager with 
suggestions for which RPs to invite to discuss the Universal Credit item 
for the next meeting and put forward some questions that they would 
like to put to the invited RPs. 

• For Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional Director, to provide an update on 
the issuing of Improvement Notices. 

RESOLVED:
1. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018, having 

made the above amendments.

4. BUDGET SCRUTINY 

[The Chair decided to take agenda items in a different order than published. 
Item 6: Service Charges for Leaseholders was taken first followed by items 4 
and 5. For convenience the minutes will follow the order published in the 
agenda]. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
29/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The committee received a report from Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional 
Director Housing & Regeneration on the Housing Budget. 

In response to Members, Officers provided the following: 

 Officers explained that the annual repairs and maintenance figures 
listed in appendix 1 had gone up due to cost inflation. 

 Officers explained that the issue with Universal Credit was that it was 
paid every six weeks and directly to the individual rather than the 
landlord. The payment schedule exacerbated the rent arrear issue. 
Officers said a financial service centre had been set up to support 
tenants with money management. 

 Officers said they were not expecting additional costs associated with 
the Fit for Human Habitation Bill. 

 A Member asked if the 42 block flat purchased on Burdett Road would 
be social rent and whether the social rent would be maintained. 
Officers said that the development in question was built via a s106 
agreement with the intention of providing affordable housing so the 
Council would not charge beyond affordable rates. Officers explained 
that the council had purchased some temporary accommodation 
properties and there was greater flexibility in the tenure.  

 Although Members did not take issue with the report, there was a 
consensus that the budget report had arrived late to the meeting. 
Members advised that it would have been useful to have an outline of 
the budget at the last meeting for in-depth discussion at the current 
meeting.  Officers explained that budget reports to a scrutiny sub- 
committee was a new agenda item. Previously all budget reports had 
gone to the main Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Members were 
invited to participate at that meeting. Members were invited to submit 
any comments regarding the budget to Abidah Kamali, Strategy and 
Policy Manager, who passed on advice that Members could feedback 
comments before the Budget Council meeting in February.

 The GLA has made an arrangement with the government to hold 
unspent right to buy money for three years. Officers said this took the 
pressure off spending right to buy money within the set period.

 Right to buy sales have slowed down. There were between 50-100 
sales this year.

 The Seahorse Company had made offers but had not purchased 
property as of yet. The Company intended to buy a block of flats to 
privately manage as investment. The money from the investment would 
not go into the Housing Revenue Account. The fund could pay a 
dividend to its shareholder the Council, invest, or give to charity. 

 Some of the 2,000 new Council homes (to meet the Mayoral Pledge) 
are for use as temporary accommodation and were acquired through 
funds from the general fund but are still considered to be council 
housing. 

 Officers clarified delivery of affordable homes was lower than the target 
ending quarter 2, (appendix 6 on page 38 of the agenda pack), the 
majority of these homes come from developments where there was 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
29/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

commitment to providing affordable housing. However, the Council 
does not have control over when developments complete which are 
influenced by a number of factors. One pressing issue is Brexit, which 
may have delayed housing completions. It is expected that housing 
delivery will pick up once there was further clarity around Brexit. 
Officers said the Council was committed to building its Council homes 
within planned timeframes. 

RESOLVED:
1. To note the report. 

5. TOWER HAMLETS HOMES OPTIONS APPRAISAL (STRATEGIC REVIEW) 

The Committee received an update from Mark Baigent – Interim Divisional 
Director of Housing on the Tower Hamlets Homes Options Appraisal. 

Members had expected ‘to review recommendations and take an informed 
view of the options presented and implications’. However, due to delayed 
progress of the review and stakeholder engagements, there was instead a 
presentation which highlighted the scope of the review, progress and next 
steps, including a statutory consultation of the options under the Housing Act 
S105. 

The Committee was advised that due to issues of confidentiality, reporting 
was limited to the Steering Group, which provided Governance for the review. 
Officers said options would be presented to the Mayor for direction and a 
consultation would then follow. 

The Committee raised concerns around the approach presented and made 
the following requests:

 To view the draft recommendations presented to the Steering Group 
and feed into development of final recommendations. 

 For the Chair to write to the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny to inform him 
of the Committee’s concerns and ask for his support in being able to 
review the draft recommendations.

 For the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny to write to the Mayor on behalf of 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee, requesting for the sub-committee to 
view the draft report and recommendations. 

 If the draft report and recommendations could not be shared, a written 
response from the Mayor on the following to be provided:

o Why are the terms of reference of the review, information from 
consultants, advice and analysis by Steering Group members 
and notes from Steering Group meetings confidential? 

o Why can’t the Housing Scrutiny Committee review the draft 
report and recommendations and feed into the decision making 
process? Are there legal implications that prevent this?



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
29/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

It was noted that if the Committee were not given the opportunity to review the 
draft prior to a Cabinet decision, there would be a risk of calling in the decision 
via the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

The Committee agreed the Mayor’s response should be circulated to both 
Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee, preferably before the next Housing Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on the 26th of February 2019.

RESOLVED:
1. To note the inaccuracy in the agenda summary. The information 

provided did not meet the expected outcome.  
2. For the Chair to write to the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny regarding 

concerns around information sharing for the THH options appraisal. 
3. For the Chair in consultation with the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee to write to the Mayor requesting a written response to the 
questions raised at the meeting. 

6. SERVICE CHARGES FOR LEASEHOLDERS 

The Committee received a presentation from Richard Hards, Head of 
Leasehold Services THH, and Ann Otesanya, Head of Neighbourhoods THH, 
on services charges for leaseholders. 

In response to questions from Members Officers provided the following:

 The service charge benefits had been advertised in THH newsletters. 
Officers pointed out a small number of leaseholders were likely to 
benefit from it because 60-70% of stock was leasehold and of that a 
small portion are on benefits. 

 It was clarified that 108 leaseholders were referred to the for financial 
inclusion advice. 76 payment plans were agreed and whilst the number 
of applications were higher, 29 leaseholders were eligible for benefits 
after assessments were made.

 It was noted that the current debt position had decreased from £7 
million to £2 Million. There was a system in place to automatically 
credit individuals if overpayments were made. 

 Of the 217 complaints, the vast majority were from owner occupiers. 
Officers assured Members a complaints process was in place. 

 Members asked who the small working group were mentioned on page 
52 of the agenda pack and how they balloted. Officers said Strickland 
house set up their own leaseholder association and that became the 
representative body. They said there were four leaseholder groups in 
the borough, for stock managed by THH.

 Some Members challenged a 66% good or fair satisfaction response 
was positive. Officers acknowledged there was room for improvement. 
They explained that there were a number of areas within the 
improvement plan that were being looked at that would contribute 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
29/01/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

towards driving up satisfaction. It was noted a 60% satisfaction rate 
was average in comparison to other social landlords. 

 Chair thanked the officers for their presentation.

RESOLVED: 
1. To note the presentation. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Members said they would like to invite smaller RPs to the meeting to discuss 
Universal Credit. Clarion, THCH and East End Homes were identified as RPs 
Members were interested in inviting. 

Sandra Fawcett sought clarity on the discussion. She said the Committee 
were now discussing bringing in RPs to discuss Universal Credit however, 
earlier in the meeting Members wished to discuss performance issues. She 
wanted a steer on what she should communicate to her RP colleagues. 

It was agreed that THCH would be invited to the next meeting to share best 
practice and provide an update on Universal Credit and Clarion would be 
invited to the April meeting to provide an update on their performance. 

The Committee were reminded that the first meeting of the Scrutiny Review 
sessions would be held on the 19 February 2019. 

RESOLVED:

1. To invite Clarion to the April 2019 meeting of the Committee. 
2. To invite THCH to the next meeting to share best practice and provide 

an update on Universal Credit. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday 26 February 2019, 6.30pm, Town Hall, Mulberry Place. 

END 20:16


